
  
 
 23 Теrazije St, 11000 Belgrade, Republic of Serbia, 

 

    Tel: (+381 11) 3020-842, (+381 11) 3020-803,  
     fax: (+381 11) 3020-881 

In accordance with Article 38 of the Law on Privatization ("Official Gazette RS", no-s. 38/01, 18/03, 45/05 and 123/07), and Article 9 of 

the Decree оn sale of capital and assets by public auction ("Official Gazette RS" no-s. 52/05, 91/07 and 96/08), 

Privatization Agency announces: 
 

PUBLIC INVITATION FOPUBLIC INVITATION FOPUBLIC INVITATION FOPUBLIC INVITATION FOR PARTICIPATIONR PARTICIPATIONR PARTICIPATIONR PARTICIPATION IN PUBLIC  IN PUBLIC  IN PUBLIC  IN PUBLIC 

ААААUCTIONSUCTIONSUCTIONSUCTIONS 
 

Basic dataBasic dataBasic dataBasic data    on auction saleon auction saleon auction saleon auction sale    
 

Interested parties can purchase the auction documents at the 
price of    RSD 40.000RSD 40.000RSD 40.000RSD 40.000, after they receive the invoice from the 
Privatization Agency. VAT is not calculated in the price. Purchase 
of the auction documents is obligatory аnd on their receipt one is 
to sign the Confidentiality Agreement. After the payment evidence 
has been submitted, the auction documents can be collected at 
the following address: 
Privatization Agency, Belgrade, Terazije St. 23, 5th floor, from 
09:00 to 16:30, in the period from 29.12.2008 until 11.02.2009. 
 
DEADLINE FOR SUBMISSION OF APPLICATIONSDEADLINE FOR SUBMISSION OF APPLICATIONSDEADLINE FOR SUBMISSION OF APPLICATIONSDEADLINE FOR SUBMISSION OF APPLICATIONS    ISISISIS 12.02.2009 12.02.2009 12.02.2009 12.02.2009,,,,    BYBYBYBY    
11116666::::33330000....    
Completed application, which is a part of the auction documents, 
with the signed draft of the SPA and the deposit payment 
evidence, is to be submitted in a sealed envelope marked with: 
„APPLICATION FOR PARTICIPATION IN THE PUBLIC AUCTION 
200209, Privatization Agency, Belgrade, Terazije St. 23, 5th floor”. 
 

IF THERE IS NAME OF THE PRIVATIZATION ENTITY ON THE 
ENVELOPE, OR FULL AUCTION CODE, THE APPLICATION CAN BE 
REJECTED. 
 
THE AUCTION WILL BE HELD ONTHE AUCTION WILL BE HELD ONTHE AUCTION WILL BE HELD ONTHE AUCTION WILL BE HELD ON::::    20.02.200920.02.200920.02.200920.02.2009,,,,    
 
at the address: Privatization AgencyPrivatization AgencyPrivatization AgencyPrivatization Agency, , , , BelgradeBelgradeBelgradeBelgrade, , , , Terazije St. 23, 2Terazije St. 23, 2Terazije St. 23, 2Terazije St. 23, 2ndndndnd    
floorfloorfloorfloor, , , , Large hall,Large hall,Large hall,Large hall, at 11:0011:0011:0011:00.... Registration of the auction participants 
will be held at the same address on::::    
20.02.200920.02.200920.02.200920.02.2009,,,,    fromfromfromfrom 09:00  09:00  09:00  09:00 totototo 10:50. 10:50. 10:50. 10:50.    
MeansMeansMeansMeans of payment of payment of payment of payment can be in domestic currency, foreign 
convertible currency, state bonds based on the unpaid foreign 
currency savings, which are due not later than the date of the 
capital sale (20.02.2009) issued to the individuals, who are 
citizens of the Republic of Serbia. If the participant applies only 
for the second bidding, the means of payment can be even the 
state bonds based on the unpaid foreign currency savings, which 
are not due until the date of the capital sale (20.02.2009) issued 
to the individuals, who are citizens of the Republic of Serbia.  

In case the first class bank guarantee has been submitted as the 
means of deposit payment, it has to be due within 48 hours after 
the declaration a buyer. 
Deposit for participation is to be returned within 21 days after the 
Public auction has been held. 
Privatization Agency keeps the right to change the auction date, 
as well as the deadline for the application submission if 
necessary, but also to inform the interested parties about such 
changes, if any, until the auction date at the latest. 
 
The site visits can be carried out after signing of the 
Confidentiality Agreement, in the period from 29.12.2008 until 
11.02.2009.  

*   The total estimated capital value to be privatized, stated in EUR, was calculated according to the official exchange rate on the preparation date of the Public invitation. 

** The data on real estate of the privatization entity from this Public invitation are solely for the purpose of giving information, while the data оn legal grounds, ownership type and right to them are presented in the auction 
documents.  
*** The total operating income and expense data, stated in ЕUR, were calculated according to the average annual real exchange rates. 

 

Brief descriptionBrief descriptionBrief descriptionBrief description    of the PUBLof the PUBLof the PUBLof the PUBLIC AUCTION pIC AUCTION pIC AUCTION pIC AUCTION procedurerocedurerocedurerocedure    
 

Sale of capital by the Public auction is carried out by the Auction 
Commission, which is to be established by the Privatization 
Agency. The Commission supervises the capital sale by auction, 
registers auction participants, declares auction unsuccessful, 
signs the minutes and performs other activities important for 
auction performance in accordance with the Law. The conditions 
for auction to be carried out are fulfilled, if at least one person 
has obtained the status of an auction participant and if it is 
presented personally or by an authorized representative. At the 
time ordered for the PUBLIC AUCTION opening, the auctioneer 
shall open the first bidding, when the means of payment can be in 
cash or due bonds. If there is more than one person at the first 
bidding, the auctioneer announces the initial price as well as each 
further increase. In case none of the interested buyers reacts after 
the third call for acceptance of the newly established price, the 
auctioneer 

declares the auction finished by hammering. The selling price 
becomes the highest offered value, and the participant who has 
been the first to offer the highest price is declared a buyer. If 
there have not been interested parties after the announcement of 
the initial price, even after the third call, the auctioneer declares 
the first bidding unsuccessful by hammering and opens the 
second bidding immediately afterwards, when even undue state 
bonds can be the means of payment. Those who have applied for 
the second bidding can also participate, as well as the participants 
in the first bidding, in case it has been declared unsuccessful. If 
more than one person participates in the second bidding, the 
auctioneer announces the initial price, as well as each further 
increase. If none of the interested buyers reacts after the third call 
for acceptance of the newly established price, the auctioneer, by 
hammering, declares the auction closed. The selling price 
becomes the highest offered value, and  

the participant who has been the first to offer the highest price, is 
declared a buyer. If after the announcement of the initial price 
there have not been any interested persons, even after the third 
call, the auction is declared unsuccessful, and the participants 
lose the right to be returned the deposit. 
If only one party who has obtained the auction participant status 
attends the second bidding, that party is invited three times to 
accept the initial price. If the party accepts the initial price, it is 
declared a buyer and the initial price becomes the selling price. If 
the participant does not accept the initial price, the auction is 
declared unsuccessful, and it loses the right to be returned the 
deposit. 

 



 
 
 
 
 

1111) ) ) ) BasicBasicBasicBasic    informationinformationinformationinformation    ооооn the entity undergoing privatizationn the entity undergoing privatizationn the entity undergoing privatizationn the entity undergoing privatization::::    SociallySociallySociallySocially----owned enterpowned enterpowned enterpowned enterpriseriseriserise    for protection of propertyfor protection of propertyfor protection of propertyfor protection of property    and personsand personsand personsand persons    ZASTAVA BEZBEDNOSTZASTAVA BEZBEDNOSTZASTAVA BEZBEDNOSTZASTAVA BEZBEDNOST, , , , KRAGUJEVACKRAGUJEVACKRAGUJEVACKRAGUJEVAC    

Auction sale codeAuction sale codeAuction sale codeAuction sale code::::    200209200209200209200209----3284328432843284    

Official ID number of the entity: : : : 07631596076315960763159607631596    

Field of work: Search for missing personsSearch for missing personsSearch for missing personsSearch for missing persons    and and and and guardguardguardguard 

The entire estimated capital value to be privatized amounts to: : : : RSD RSD RSD RSD 11.197.00011.197.00011.197.00011.197.000    or *EUR*EUR*EUR*EUR 128.587128.587128.587128.587,    which is 70707070 %%%%    of the total 
entity capital. 
DepositDepositDepositDeposit    for participation in the auction:    RSD RSD RSD RSD 1.344.0001.344.0001.344.0001.344.000    or    *EUR *EUR *EUR *EUR 15.43015.43015.43015.430    
Initial priceInitial priceInitial priceInitial price    at the auction sale:        RSD  RSD  RSD  RSD  2.687.0002.687.0002.687.0002.687.000    
Minimum obligatory investmentsMinimum obligatory investmentsMinimum obligatory investmentsMinimum obligatory investments into the entity undergoing privatization amount to:  RSDRSDRSDRSD  3.830.0003.830.0003.830.0003.830.000 

Main assets of the entity undergoing privatizationMain assets of the entity undergoing privatizationMain assets of the entity undergoing privatizationMain assets of the entity undergoing privatization ** ** ** ** 

AAAA) ) ) ) BuildingsBuildingsBuildingsBuildings    ––––    main facilitiesmain facilitiesmain facilitiesmain facilities ( ( ( (mmmm2222))))::::    
1. Administration building, Trg Topolivaca 4, Kragujevac (260) 2. Warehouse of 
technical gases, Trg Topolivaca 4, Kragujevac (539) 3. Warehouse 19, Trg Topolivaca 4, 
Kragujevac (221) 4. Drying-room, Trg Topolivaca 4, Kragujevac (126) 5. Building PC 
Vatrogas, Trg Topolivaca 4, Kragujevac (449) 6. Fire station – main part, Trg Topolivaca 
4, Kragujevac (838) 7. Fire station - garage, Trg Topolivaca 4, Kragujevac (354) 8. Fire 
station – annex-tower, Trg Topolivaca 4, Kragujevac (200)  
 

BBBB) ) ) ) Main equipmentMain equipmentMain equipmentMain equipment::::    
1) Office furniture 2) Passenger vehicle (YUGO FLORIDA 1.4 POLI) 3) Mobile radio station (GM-300) 4) Radio station (4 
items, GP-300) 5) Passenger vehicle (YUGO FLORIDA) 6) Transmitter 7) Money transport van  

CCCC) ) ) ) LandLandLandLand ( ( ( (mmmm²)²)²)²)::::  Entire land: (2280); Construction land: (2280) – state-owned  

Balance sheet per yearBalance sheet per yearBalance sheet per yearBalance sheet per year::::    2006200620062006    2007200720072007    

Shown in: RSD ***EUR RSD ***EUR 

Total operating revenues 
Total operating expenses 

      18.164.000 
      31.408.000 

     215.968 
     373.438 

      20.654.000 
      33.593.000 

     258.291 
     420.102 

Main productsMain productsMain productsMain products////servicesservicesservicesservices: : : : 1) Search for missing persons and guard  
Total number of employeesTotal number of employeesTotal number of employeesTotal number of employees:::: 86; of whichof whichof whichof which    BS/BABS/BABS/BABS/BA:::: 6 

 

2222) ) ) ) BasicBasicBasicBasic    informationinformationinformationinformation    ооооn the entity undergoing privatizationn the entity undergoing privatizationn the entity undergoing privatizationn the entity undergoing privatization::::    SociallySociallySociallySocially----owned enterpriseowned enterpriseowned enterpriseowned enterprise    for collectionfor collectionfor collectionfor collection    and primary processingand primary processingand primary processingand primary processing    of industrial wasteof industrial wasteof industrial wasteof industrial waste    INOS SIROVINAINOS SIROVINAINOS SIROVINAINOS SIROVINA    LAZAREVACLAZAREVACLAZAREVACLAZAREVAC, , , , LAZAREVACLAZAREVACLAZAREVACLAZAREVAC    

Auction sale codeAuction sale codeAuction sale codeAuction sale code::::    200209200209200209200209----3286328632863286    

Official ID number of the entity: : : : 17194771171947711719477117194771    

Field of work: Scrap mScrap mScrap mScrap metal recyclingetal recyclingetal recyclingetal recycling 

The entire estimated capital value to be privatized amounts to: : : : RSD RSD RSD RSD 1.682.0001.682.0001.682.0001.682.000    or *EUR*EUR*EUR*EUR 19.32019.32019.32019.320,    which is 70707070 %%%%    of the total entity 
capital. 
DepositDepositDepositDeposit    for participation in the auction:    RSD RSD RSD RSD 168.000168.000168.000168.000    or    *EUR *EUR *EUR *EUR 1.9321.9321.9321.932    
Initial price Initial price Initial price Initial price at the auction sale:        RSD  RSD  RSD  RSD  336.000336.000336.000336.000    
Minimum obligatory investmentsMinimum obligatory investmentsMinimum obligatory investmentsMinimum obligatory investments into the entity undergoing privatization amount to:  RSDRSDRSDRSD  664.00664.00664.00664.000000 

Main assets of the entity undergoing privatization Main assets of the entity undergoing privatization Main assets of the entity undergoing privatization Main assets of the entity undergoing privatization ******** 

AAAA) ) ) ) BuildingsBuildingsBuildingsBuildings    ––––    main facilitiesmain facilitiesmain facilitiesmain facilities ( ( ( (mmmm2222))))::::    
1. Administration building (30) 2. Buildings (266)  
 

BBBB) ) ) ) Main equipmentMain equipmentMain equipmentMain equipment::::    
1) Passenger vehicle (3 items, Jugo) 2) Truck (2 items, Fap) 3) Computer (Pentium 4) 4) Fiscal cash-register (HP)  

CCCC) ) ) ) LandLandLandLand ( ( ( (mmmm²)²)²)²)::::  Entire land: (1817); Construction land: (1817) – state-owned 

Balance sheet per yearBalance sheet per yearBalance sheet per yearBalance sheet per year::::    2006200620062006    2007200720072007    

Shown in: RSD ***EUR RSD ***EUR 

Total operating revenues 
Total operating expenses 

      35.856.000 
      42.107.000 

     426.324 
     500.648 

      65.991.000 
      64.808.000 

     825.259 
     810.465 

MainMainMainMain    productsproductsproductsproducts////servicesservicesservicesservices: : : : 1) Scrap metal recycling 2) Wholesale of scrap metal 3) Retail trade in scrap metal  
Total number of employeesTotal number of employeesTotal number of employeesTotal number of employees:::: 12; of whichof whichof whichof which    BS/BABS/BABS/BABS/BA:::: 0 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


